
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027275-2022 

Contract

Provision of a Mental Health Wellbeing Service

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-027275

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0333c8  

Published 29 September 2022, 9:22am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Contact

Tom Dickson

Email

tom.dickson@bradford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027275-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027275-2022
mailto:tom.dickson@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKE41 - Bradford

National registration number

180808262

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of a Mental Health Wellbeing Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85323000 - Community health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Bradford Council require the provision of a Wellbeing Service in the Bradford District to
deliver short-term support for working age adults with severe and enduring mental ill health.
The service covers adults who are between the ages of 18 – 65 years and are living in the
community, and are either receiving support from Secondary Care Mental Health Services;
or who are accessing Primary Care whilst awaiting an assessment for Secondary Care Mental
Health Services. It is intended that the Provider delivers the service in a spirit of partnership
with the Council. To this end the Provider will work closely with the Council’s representatives
and services including Commissioners, Contract & Quality Managers, and Care Management.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,393,103

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85323000 - Community health services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 7

NUTS codes

UKE41 - Bradford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bradford Council require the provision of a Wellbeing Service in the Bradford District to
deliver short-term support for working age adults with severe and enduring mental ill health.
The service covers adults who are between the ages of 18 – 65 years and are living in the
community, and are either receiving support from Secondary Care Mental Health Services;
or who are accessing Primary Care whilst awaiting an assessment for Secondary Care Mental
Health Services. It is intended that the Provider delivers the service in a spirit of partnership
with the Council. To this end the Provider will work closely with the Council’s representatives
and services including Commissioners, Contract & Quality Managers, and Care Management.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 90

Quality criterion - Name: SV / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-011563

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Provision of a Mental Health Wellbeing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8 

/Notice/011563-2022


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Cellar Trust

Farfield Road, Shipley

Bradford

BD18 4QP

Email

david.grant-roberts@thecellartrust.org

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE41 - Bradford

National registration number

2304802

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,423,645

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,423,645

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

mailto:david.grant-roberts@thecellartrust.org


Page 7 to 7

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

1st Floor, Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Bradford

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Bradford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-20T06:45:53+0100
	TCPDF




